
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, March 14, 2017 7:30 PM 
 

1. Call to Order 

2. Adoption of the Agenda 

3. In-Person  Public Commentary 

4. Consent Calendar 
a. Adoption of the February 2017 Minutes 
b. January Budget Status Report 
c. Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in February, 2017 
d. Quarterly Activity Report 

 
Old Business 

5. Strategic Plan Update & future activities 
6. Director Search Process D + A 

 
New Business 

7. Library open on holidays: MLK & Presidents Day        D* 
8. Interview/Nominating Committee A 

 
Reports 

9. Director and Other Staff Reports 
10. Foundation Report 
11. Board Committee Assignments and Reports  

a. Executive 
b. Finance 
c. HR 
d. Facilities 
e. Communication/Outreach Committee 
f. WCL/SPL Relationship Task Force 

 
12. Public Commentary and Communications 
13. Adjournment 

 
If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Melissa at 651.275.4338 ext. 118 
before 5 P.M. on Monday, March 13, 2017. 

 

 
A= Action Item I= Information Item  D=Discussion Item 

+ = Document in Packet *= Document to be Distributed Later #=Document Distributed 

Previously Attachments Strategic Planning goals, Calendar, Ongoing Board Work Assignments 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

February 14, 2017 
Minutes 

 
 

Present: Bell, Carlsen, Hansen, Keliher, Lunn, Menikheim, Richie, Stark 
Absent: Otte 
Staff Present: Bertalmio 

 
Agenda Item 1: Call to Order 
The meeting was called to order at 7:01 PM by President Keliher. 

 
Agenda Item 2: Adoption of the Agenda 
The agenda was adopted with the exception of item 4a: January 10, 2017 minutes. Item 4a was removed from the 
consent calendar for special consideration. MSP 

Agenda Item 3: In-Person Public Commentary 
None. 

 
Agenda Item 4: Consent Calendar 
Stark requested a correction to the January 10, 2017 minutes to include that City Administrator McCarty advised 
that the Interim Director could be paid on a 1099 rather than on the library payroll. 

Consent calendar adopted as amended. MSP 
 
Agenda Item 5: Interim Director Contract 
The contract for the Interim Director was received. 

 
Agenda Item 6: Director Search 
The Board took a straw poll with each member having four votes in an effort to select the top four search firm 
candidates for interviews. The firms with the highest number of votes were Cincinnatus, John Keister & 
associates, Library Strategies, and Springsted Waters. Keliher will contact the four firms to request pricing 
information and any additional information available. Interviews will be held in a special meeting, within 10-14 
days if possible. 

Agenda Item 7: Strategic Plan Update 
There was discussion about the importance of outreach to seniors. Consideration was urged for moving forward 
with outreach to seniors in the wake of the Assistant Director’s retirement as – she had responsibility for this 
outreach area. 

Agenda Item 8: Building Reconfiguration 
This item was moved to committee reports. 

 
Agenda Item 9: Revised 2017 Holidays 
The revised dates of 2017 holidays were adopted as presented. MSP 

 
Agenda Item 10: Meeting Room Policy 
The revised meeting room fee structure was adopted as presented. MSP 

 
 
 

Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion. 
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded. 



Agenda Item 11:2017 Capital Fund Release Request –part 2 
The requested 2017 capital fund release request part 2 was adopted as presented. MSP 

 
 
Agenda Item 12: Updated Committee Structure 
There was discussion about the lack of a Policy and Governance Committee and how policies will be developed in 
the absence of the committee. 

 
 
Agenda Item 13: Classification and Compensation Study 
There was discussion about where the study stands and the work that will be needed when Flaherty Hood 
completes the audit of library positions. 

Agenda Item 14: Director and Other Staff Reports 
The Board acknowledged the receipt of reports from the Director and the plans submitted by staff for outreach to 
seniors and youth. 

 
 
Agenda Item 15: Foundation Report 
Richie provided an update on Foundation efforts with library staff to clear long-outstanding grant funds. The 
board was reminded of the September 22, 2017 date for Destination Library. 

 
 
Agenda Item 16: Board Committee Reports 

Executive - none 
Facilities – the library will move forward to redo the teen library under Brechon. Better estimates are needed 
on the costs of future phases before funding sources may be decided. 

WCL/SPL Relationship Task Force will strive for a meeting in February or March. 
Finance - none 
Governance and Policy - none 
Human Resources - none 

 
 
Agenda Item 17: Public Commentary and Communications 
Keliher received a patron suggestion via the Foundation about the possibility of being open on some Monday 
holidays when patrons could use the library. Discussion ensued. Keliher will respond to the patron. 

 
 
Agenda Item 18: Adjournment 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:55 PM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion. 
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded. 



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable February 7, 2017 
 
 

2016 Bill Resolutions 
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment. 
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees 

Invoice #  Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT   FUND CODE FUND NAME 
INVOICES PAYABLE 

       
2072017 2/7/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) $ 21.27 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials 
306-02444792-3 2/2/2017 Culligan of Stillwater Misc $ 37.95 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 
2072017 2/7/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio $ 101.91 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 
2072017 2/7/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing $ 22.50 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 
W16120686 1/19/2017 Office of MN IT Services Telephone $ 379.41 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone 
13355638 1/6/2017 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract $ 77.51 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 
13375094 1/18/2017 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract $ 37.61 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 
51-7976594-1 1/25/2017 Xcel Energy Energy $ 1,004.08 230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas 
51-7976594-1 1/25/2017 Xcel Energy Energy $ 1,477.80 230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity 

       
  INVOICES SUBTOTAL  $      3,160.04   
       
CREDIT CARD 
4897027 42718 Amazon.com Materials - Adult Nonfiction $ 60.61 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 
27632 42718 Intereum Inc. Small Equipment $ 860.00 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 
16494 42720 Pioneer Press Public Notice - Bd Mtg Posting $ 95.00 230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 
20281499737 42709 Shelf Wiz Gary Frank Small Equipment $ 73.50 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 

  CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL  $      1,089.11   
       
MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms) 

None       
  MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL  $ -   
 GRAND TOTAL  $      4,249.15  
 

Submitted for payment 
 
 

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Feb 7, 2017 
 
 

2017 Bill Resolutions 
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment. 
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees 

Invoice #  Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT   FUND CODE FUND NAME 
INVOICES PAYABLE 

       
184322 1/3/2017 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies $ 66.94 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 
184629 1/12/2017 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies $ 11.59 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 
185043 1/26/2017 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies $ 37.53 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 
2072017 2/7/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA $ 75.84 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books 
2072017 2/7/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv $ 438.73 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books 
2072017 2/7/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing $ 13.72 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 
2072017 2/7/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction $ 99.28 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 
2072017 2/7/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult NonFiction $ 44.46 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 
2072017 2/7/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Processing $ 4.55 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 
2072017 2/7/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) $ 27.56 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials 
306-02444792-3 12/31/2016 Culligan of Stillwater Misc $ 14.55 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 
306-02444792-3 1/31/2017 Culligan of Stillwater Misc $ 42.80 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 
2072017 2/7/2017 Hedin Sue Programs - Staff Reimbursement $ 86.73 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 
46956 1/25/2017 Master Mechanical Inc. Building Repairs $   1,065.29 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges 
47022 1/30/2017 Master Mechanical Inc. Building Repairs $ 660.53 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges 
47030 1/30/2017 Master Mechanical Inc. Building Repairs $ 564.41 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges 
389 1/11/2017 Menards Janitorial Supplies $ 13.99 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 
902 1/20/2017 Menards Janitorial Supplies $ 58.98 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 
2072017 2/7/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio $ 89.97 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 
2072017 2/7/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Video $ 14.99 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video 
2072017 2/7/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing $ 0.65 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 
2072017 2/7/2017 Petrie Angela ALA Membership - Staff Reimbursement $ 118.00 230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues 
2072017 2/7/2017 Petrie Angela Conference - Staff Reimbursement $ 300.00 230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees 
75461511 1/10/2017 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Audio (Juv) $ 40.00 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 
1167024 1/25/2017 Security Response Services Inc Alarm Monitoring 2/25/17-5/24/17 $ 168.12 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant 
449555 1/15/2017 ECM Publishers Posting $ 168.30 230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 
448915 1/13/2017 ECM Publishers Posting $ 14.07 230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 
13375094 1/18/2017 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract $ 45.67 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 
011117_348.54 2/2/2017 Washington County Library Materials - Databases $ 348.54 230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching 
011117_732.56 1/11/2017 Washington County Library Materials - Databases $ 732.56 230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching 
51-7976594-1 1/25/2017 Xcel Energy Energy $   1,290.69 230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas 
51-7976594-1 1/25/2017 Xcel Energy Energy $   1,970.27 230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity 

  INVOICES SUBTOTAL  $   8,629.31   
       
CREDIT CARD 
None       
  CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL  $ -   
       
MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms) 

None       
  MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL  $ -   
 GRAND TOTAL  $   8,629.31  
 

Submitted for payment 
 
 

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director 

 
 

1 



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Feb 21, 2017 
 
 

2017 Bill Resolutions 
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment. 
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees 

Invoice #  Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT   FUND CODE FUND NAME 
INVOICES PAYABLE 

       
2212017 2/21/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv $ 944.78 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books 
2212017 2/21/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA $ 277.13 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books 
2212017 2/21/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing $ 25.97 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 
2212017 2/21/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Ref $ 32.84 230-4230-2113-0000 Reference 
2212017 2/21/2017 Blocher Carolyn Supplies - Staff Reimbursment $ 20.22 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies 
2212017 2/21/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction $ 132.04 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 
2212017 2/21/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult NonFiction $ 966.92 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 
2212017 2/21/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Processing $ 43.55 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 
2212017 2/21/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Tribute) $ 51.06 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials 
2212017 2/21/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) $ 228.32 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials 
73856-0 1/31/2017 Commercial Furniture Services Furnishings $   2,987.34 227-4227-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 
3028-10 2/10/2017 Dettmann Diane Materials - Teen $ 15.00 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books 
1538739 2/3/2017 Ebsco Publishing Materials - Periodicals (SPLF) $ 120.50 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials 
2455591-1182308376 1/25/2017 G & K Services Towels & Rugs $ 87.34 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant 
2034 2/10/2017 Menards Janitorial Supplies $ 35.42 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 
2212017 2/21/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio $ 79.98 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 
2212017 2/21/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Video $ 44.98 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video 
2212017 2/21/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing $ 1.30 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 
92430 2/14/2017 Minitex RFID Tags $ 798.00 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 
135256 2/10/2017 NAC Mechanical and Electrical Service Building Repairs $ 472.50 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges 
US10056054 4/1/2017 Proquest Library Thing for Libraries $ 545.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support 
659615 2/7/2017 Stillwater Medical Group Drug Screening $ 204.00 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 
13235623 2/9/2017 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract $ 77.04 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 

       
  INVOICES SUBTOTAL  $   8,191.23   
       
CREDIT CARD 
None       
  CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL  $ -   
       
MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms) 

None       
  MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL  $ -   
 GRAND TOTAL  $   8,191.23  
 

Submitted for payment 
 
 

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY QUARTERLY SCORECARD (Q4: Oct - Dec 2016) 
 

VISITS TO LIBRARY 
(Through December 2016) 

 CIRCULATION  

       Q4 Q3      
   2016 2015 Trend   2016 2015 Trend 2016 2015 Trend 

 
Q4 

 
33,726 35,113 -4.0% 

  
Physical Items     61,177     71,480 -14.4%  2 99,892 304,894 -1.6% 

YTD  149,618 146,643 2.0%         
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2015 

  
 
  
E-Materials 

OverDrive eBooks 

 
Q4 

  2016  
 

2,328 

 
Q4 

2015 Trend  
 

2,154 8.1% 
5000 2016 Bibliotheca eBooks 1,445 1,246 16.0% 

0 eAudiobooks 895 720 24.3% 
eMagazines 1,307 1,351 -3.3% 

 
 

PROGRAMMI COMPUTER & WI-FI USAGE 
 
 
 

Q4 
2016 

 
 
 
 

Q4 
2015 Trend 2016 2015 Trend 

Children's Pr 
# Programs                        
Attendance  

Computer Minutes 163,419 162,441 0.6% 707,452 684,383 3.4% 
                           
 

 
 

Teen Progra 
# Programs                        
Attendance  

 
 

                     WiFi Minutes 
 

 

Adults Progr 
# Programs 
Attendance  

*Does not include Nov & Dec 2015 and Jan 2016 numbers as ata was not available due to WCL reportin 
 

 

Q4 
2016 

309,175 

Q4 
2015* 
98,157 

  
Trend* 2016* 2015* Trend* 
215.0%    1,209,206  855,421 41.4% 
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ograms     

            6 2          43 44.2% 233 212 9.9% 
       1 ,655     1,087 52.3% 7,769 6,900 12.6% 

 
ms 

    

6 6 0.0% 38 36 5.6% 
52 68 -23.5% 441 421 4.8% 

ams (Including Gallery)     
7 10 -30.0% 42 37 13.5% 

255 165 54.5% 819 828 -1.1% 
 



COLLECTION DEVELOPMENT WEDDINGS/EVENTS & MEETINGS 

Q4 2016 Q4 2015 2016 2015 Trend 
YTD  YTD  

     2016 2015 Trend  

Q4 2016 Q4 2015   Trend 
  

2016 2015 Trend 

664.75 556.75 19.4% 2,575 
  

2,524 2.0% 

STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY QUARTERLY SCORECARD (Q4: Oct - Dec 2016) 
 

ONLINE/ E-CO 
 
 
 
 

Website  
# Users                                                            

# Sessions                                                            
# Pageviews                                                            

VOLUNTEERS 
 
 
 
 
 

# Hours                                                        
  

 
SCC - MN Ref 

# Users 
# Sessions 

# Pageviews 

E-Newsletter  

Active Volunteers as of December 2016: 
40 Adults 
24 Teens 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Physical Items Added 6,762 6,924 -2.3%  # Weddings/Events 9 3 200.0% 39 32 21.9% 

Physical Items Weeded 7,734 6,764 14.3%  # Meetings 171 174 -1.7% 609 550 10.7% 
Ebooks Added 105 154 -31.8%         

MMUNICATIONS  

Q4 
2016 

Q4 
2015 

 

Trend 

 

2016 

 

2015 

 

Trend 
 

       9 ,462 
 
  10,409 

 
-9.1% 

 
      42,675 

 
  5 0,103 

 
-14.8% 

     1 5,767   16,428 -4.0%       68,460   7 2,418 -5.5% 
     2 8,698 31,096 -7.7%     127,970 166,018 -22.9% 

lections Online Users    
235 N/A N/A 1,071   
276 N/A N/A 1,279   

3,590 N/A N/A 17,817   

Subscribers as of December 2016: 246 

 



General Ledger 
Budget Status 

 
User: kgoeltl  
Printed: 3/7/2017 -  8:29 AM 
Period: 1, 2017 

 
Account Number 

  
Description 

2017 
Budget Amount 

Jan-17 
Period Amount 

 
YTD Amount 

Fund 230  LIBRARY FUND    
Dept 230-0000      
R05  TAXES    
230-0000-3010-0100  Current Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  R05 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 

R25  CHARGES FOR SERVICES    
230-0000-3500-0100  Meeting Room Rental Fees 70,000.00 2,580.00 2,580.00 
230-0000-3520-0100  Copier/Printer Sales 5,800.00 177.00 177.00 
230-0000-3880-0200  Gallery Fees 600.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3880-0500  Book & Other Enterprise Sales 300.00 0.00 0.00 

  R25 Sub Totals: 76,700.00 2,757.00 2,757.00 

R40  MISCELLANEOUS    
230-0000-3810-0200  Interest Earnings-Investments 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3820-0100  Gifts 5,500.00 140.00 140.00 
230-0000-3830-0100  Sale of Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3860-0100  Lease/Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3860-0200  Parking Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3870-0100  Refunds and Reimbursements 500.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3880-0020  Library Card Fees 10,212.00 63.00 63.00 
230-0000-3880-0030  Lost Materials 3,200.00 208.00 208.00 
230-0000-3880-0040  Processing Fees 8,200.00 247.00 247.00 
230-0000-3880-0050  Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3880-0100  Miscellaneous Income 300.00 0.00 0.00 

  R40 Sub Totals: 29,412.00 658.00 658.00 

R45  OTHER FINANCING SOURCES    
230-0000-3910-0100  Transfer In-General Fund 1,171,625.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3910-0232  Transfer In-Library Fundraiser 0.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3910-0404  Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004 0.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3910-0405  Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005 0.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3910-0412  Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012 0.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3910-0414  Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3910-0415  Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3910-0416  Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006 0.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3910-0420  Transfer In-Co Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3910-0423  Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3910-0424  Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000 0.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3910-0426  Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3910-0427  Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 
230-0000-3910-0490  Transfer In-Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  R45 Sub Totals: 1,171,625.00 0.00 0.00 

  Revenue Sub Totals: 1,277,737.00 3,415.00 3,415.00 



General Ledger 
Budget Status 

 
User: kgoeltl     
Printed: 3/7/2017 -  8:29 AM     
Period: 1, 2017     

 
Account Number 

  
Description 

2017 
Budget Amount 

Jan-17 
Period Amount 

 
YTD Amount 

Dept 230-4230  LIBRARY OPERATIONS    
E05  PERSONNEL SERVICES    
230-4230-1000-0000  Full Time Salaries 223,923.00 10,161.75 10,161.75 